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=) New Prior Authorization Guidelines

|  for Select Services

Effective Nov. 1, 2023, Healthfirst will change its authorization guidelines for select
services due to newly created codes on the CMS code list.

As of that date, the services requiring prior authorization will include spinal surgery
services managed through OrthoNet™, as well as radiation therapy and laboratory
services managed through eviCore.

See the following list of codes that will now require prior authorization:

Code Code Description

Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including
discectomy to prepare interspace (other than for decompression);
second interspace, lumbar (list separately in addition to code for
primary procedure)

22860

Cardiac focal ablation utilizing radiation therapy for arrhythmia;
0747T conversion of arrhythmia localization and mapping of arrhythmia site
(nidus) into a multidimensional radiation treatment plan

77789 Surface application of low dose rate radionuclide source

C2616 Brachytherapy source, nonstranded, yttrium-90, per source

G0458 Low dose rate (LDR) prostate brachytherapy services, composite rate

Transcatheter occlusion or embolization for tumor destruction,

52095 percutaneous, any method, using yttrium-90 microspheres
Absolute quantitation of myocardial blood flow (AQMBF), single-
0742T photon emission computed tomography (SPECT), with exercise or

pharmacologic stress, and at rest, when performed (list separately in
addition to code for primary procedure)

Oncology (hematolymphoid neoplasm), genomic sequence analysis
using multiplex (PCR) and next-generation sequencing with algorithm,
0364U quantification of dominant clonal sequence(s), reported as presence or
absence of minimal residual disease (MRD) with quantitation of disease
burden, when appropriate
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Code Code Description

Oncology (colorectal cancer), evaluation for mutations of APC, BRAF,
CTNNBI1, KRAS, NRAS, PIK3CA, SMAD4, and TP53, and methylation
markers (MYO1G, KCNQ5, COORF50, FLI1, CLIP4, ZNF132 and TWIST1),
multiplex quantitative polymerase chain reaction (qPCR), circulating
cell-free DNA (cfDNA), plasma, report of risk score for advanced
adenoma or colorectal cancer

0368U

Targeted genomic sequence analysis panel, solid organ neoplasm, DNA
(523 genes) and RNA (55 genes) by next-generation sequencing,
0379V interrogation for sequence variants, gene copy number amplifications,
gene rearrangements, microsatellite instability, and tumor mutational
burden

Drug metabolism (adverse drug reactions and drug response), targeted
0380U sequence analysis, 20 gene variants and CYP2D6 deletion or
duplication analysis with reported genotype and phenotype

Gastroenterology (Barrett's esophagus), P16, RUNX3, HPP1, and FBN1
0386U methylation analysis, prognostic and predictive algorithm reported as a
risk score for progression to high-grade dysplasia or esophageal cancer

Oncology (non-small cell lung cancer), next-generation sequencing
with identification of single nucleotide variants, copy number variants,
insertions and deletions, and structural variants in 37 cancer-related
genes, plasma, with report for alteration detection

0388U

Pediatric febrile illness (Kawasaki disease [KD]), interferon alpha-
inducible protein 27 (IFI27) and mast cell-expressed membrane protein
1 (MCEMP1), RNA, using reverse transcription polymerase chain
reaction (RT-gPCR), blood, reported as a risk score for KD

0389U

Oncology (solid tumor), DNA and RNA by next-generation sequencing,
utilizing formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded (FFPE) tissue, 437 genes,
interpretive report for single nucleotide variants, splice-site variants,
insertions/deletions, copy number alterations, gene fusions, tumor
mutational burden, and microsatellite instability, with algorithm
quantifying immunotherapy response score

0391U

Drug metabolism (depression, anxiety, attention deficit hyperactivity
disorder [ADHD]I), gene-drug interactions, variant analysis of 16 genes,
including deletion/duplication analysis of CYP2D6, reported as impact
of gene-drug interaction for each drug

0392U
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Code Code Description

Oncology (lung), multi-omics (microbial DNA by shotgun next-
generation sequencing and carcinoembryonic antigen and osteopontin
by immunoassay), plasma, algorithm reported as malignancy risk for
lung nodules in early-stage disease

0395U

Obstetrics (pre-implantation genetic testing), evaluation of 300000
DNA single-nucleotide polymorphisms (SNPs) by microarray,
embryonic tissue, algorithm reported as a probability for single-gene
germline conditions

0396U

Oncology (non-small cell lung cancer), cell-free DNA from plasma,
targeted sequence analysis of at least 109 genes, including sequence
variants, substitutions, insertions, deletions, select rearrangements, and
copy number variations

Gastroenterology (Barrett esophagus), P16, RUNX3, HPP1, and FBN1
DNA methylation analysis using PCR, formalin-fixed paraffin-embedded
(FFPE) tissue, algorithm reported as risk score for progression to high-
grade dysplasia or cancer

0397V

0398U

Obstetrics (expanded carrier screening), 145 genes by next-generation
0400U sequencing, fragment analysis and multiplex ligation-dependent probe
amplification, DNA, reported as carrier positive or negative

Cardiology (coronary heart disease [CAD]), 9 genes (12 variants),
0401U targeted variant genotyping, blood, saliva, or buccal swab, algorithm
reported as a genetic risk score for a coronary event

List of Prior Authorization Requirements

All services, including those that delegated vendors provide, can be found on
HFproviderportal.org (under Online Authorization, select Procedure Code Lookup
Tool). If you do not have an account on the portal, go to HFproviderportal.org and
click on Account Creation Guide for help with the registration process.

Important: Any authorizations on file at this time will remain effective until the next
re-authorization is required. As of Nov. 1, 2023, authorization requests will be reviewed
under the new authorization guidelines.

Questions?

If you have any questions, contact your Network Account Manager, or call Provider
Services at 1-888-801-1660, Monday to Friday, 8:30am—-5:30pm.

Coverage is provided by Healthfirst Health Plan, Inc., Healthfirst PHSP, Inc., and/or Healthfirst Insurance Company, Inc. (together, “Healthfirst”).
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